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L
INTRODUCTION

Consumer Cause filed this action allcging that various medical devices require warnings under
Proposition 65, and now states than in fact none of the products over which it sued require such a
warning. Nonetheless, Consumer Cause seeks attorney’s fees as a “successful party,” and the parties
ask the court to adopt a “warning standard” for products that do not even exist, and which would
purport to bar future claims concerning those products. Such an arrangement, while understandable
from the parties’ perspective, is beyond the scope of their authority, contrary to the public interest,
and cannot be approved. While the parties have modified the proposed settlement in ways that
reduce the scope of the Attorney General’s objections, these remaining features preclude judicial
approval, absent further modification.

Consumer Cause admits that none of defendants’ products require warnings under Proposition
65. In other words, it lost. Yet it claims that it is a “successful party” and is therefore entitled to
fees, because of the “public benefit” of having the issues resolved against it. If this were to
constitute “success,” then every plaintiff that loses its case is “successful,” as long as it agrees to
entry of a judgment fully implementing the defeat.

Even more troubling than the fees in this case is the effort by the parties to have the Court reach
beyond the confines of the products about which it filed this action and establish legally biﬁding
“warning standards” for other products that don’t even exist yet, or which are made by companies
that aren’t parties to the case. It is understandable that the defendants would seek the benefits of
having this court in essence grant them a Proposition 65 permit for products that they have yet to
manufacture, but such regulatory activities are beyond the Court’s authority in a case such as this.

I1.
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. Review of Proposition 65 Settlements

Responding to a growing concern with private Proposition 65 enforcement actions that simply

result in inadequate public warning in exchange for payments of attorney’s fees, the Legislature

adopted SB 471. (Stats. 2001, c. 578.) That legislation made a number of changes to citizen
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enforcement procedures. It provides that settlements in private Proposition 65 cases must be
submitted to the court by noticed motion, and may be approved only if the court makes the following
findings:

(A) Any warning that is required by the settlement complies with this chapter.

(B) Any award of attorney’s fees is reasonable under California law.

(C) Any pénalty amount is reasonable based on the criteria set forth [in the penalty provision].
(Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(f).) The plaintiff must produce the evidence necessary to sustain
the findings. (/d.) The Attorney General must be served with all moving and supporting papers, and
is permitted to appear on the matter without intervening. (1d.)

While settlements are to be encouraged, courts always have had authority to reject settlements
that contain provisions that violate law or public policy. The court “may reject a stipulation that is
contrary to public policy ...or one that incorporates an erroneous rule of law[.]” (California State
Auto Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 683.) Similarly, even where
no specific law is violated, if a settlement violates an important public policy, it should not be
approved. (Mary R. v. B & R Corp. (1983) 149 Cal. App.3d 308, 316-317 (settlement between
physician and patient purporting to bar state from access te inform ation relevant to physician's fitness
to practice medicine contrary to public policy).)

In addition to his authority to bring actions in the name of the People under Proposition 65, the
Attorney General reviews all sixty-day notices of violation and all proposed settlements. (Healthand
Safety Code § 25249.7(d).) Acting pursuant to this authority, the Attorney General has adopted
regulations governing the Certificate of Merit and Settlement Guidelines. (11 CCR §§ 3000-3204.)
These guidelines address a number of issues that arise frequently in settlements, including
appropriate penalties and “payments in lieu of penalties,” policies concerning reasonable attorney’s
fees, and specific guidance concerning compliance with existing regulations concerning clear and
reasonable warnings.

In addition to his specific authority under Proposition 65, the Attorney General is
constitutionally designated as the “chief law officer of the state” and has the constitutional duty to

ensure that state law is adequately enforced. (See Cal.Const. Art. V, § 13; Camp v. Board of
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Supervisors (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 334, 353.) He also sues “in the name of the People of the State
of California” under the Unfair Competition Law. (Business and Professions Code § 17200.)
B. Prior History Of This Case

This case initially was settled in December of 2001, after which the Attorney General sent
aletter inquiring about certain aspects of the settlement, resulting in some additional correspondence.
Earlier this year, the settlement was resubmitted to the Court, with plaintiff’s counsel stating that
now states that “the Parties addressed those comments by revising the Initial Consent J udgment[.]”
(Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Motion to Enter Consent Judgment, page 4, lines 5-6,
hereinafter, e.g., “Plaintiff’'s Memo 4: 5-6.”) That motion resulted in additional objections to the
settlement, which were submitted to the Court by letter dated May 16, 2003. As set forth in the new
“Joint Motion tor Approval,” the parties then conferred concerning a number of issues, and a number

of changes to the proposed settlement were made.

IIL.
ARGUMENT

A. The Settlement Purports To Resolve A Broad Number Of Claims On Behalf Of The
General Public That This Plaintiff Does Not Have Authority To Resolve

Adherence to the “sixty-day notice” requirements of Proposition 65 is critical, because those
requirements establish the scope of the plaintiff’s right to bring and resolve an Proposition 65 case.
Here, the parties are seeking to resolve claims never properly brought by this plaintiff, which cannot
be approved by the Court.

Plaintiff’s right to sue under Proposition 65 “in the public interest” is based on having provided
a series of “sixty-day notices of violation” under Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d), in
which it defined the scope of the alleged violations. (22 CCR § 12903(a) “No person shall
commence an action to enforce the provisions of the Act ‘in the public interest” pursuant to Section
25249.7(d) of the Act except in compliance with all requirements of this section”; Yeroushalmi v.
Miramar Sheraton (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 738, 748, n.8.) The notice of violation must be served
not only on the alleged violator, but on the Attorney General, and district attorneys and certain city

attorneys in whose jurisdictions the alleged violations occur. (Health and Safety Code §
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25249.7(d)(1).) Thus, as the Court of Appeal has stated, “the purpose of the notice is to enable those
agencies to investigate and, if necessary, to institute a lawsuit against the polluter.” (Yeroushalmi,
supra, 88 Cal.App.4th at 749.)

While defendants may be willing to ignore these requirements for purposes of this settlement,




